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SHRI GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVAR-GIYA:
Is the Government sure that the plane did not come from China or any other country to drop, the machines?

Oral Answers

SHRI AHMED MOHIUDDIN: They were not dropped by any plane; they were parts of radie-sonde instruments contained in the balloons sent up from the observatory at Gwalior.

PANCHAYATS IN DELHI

*335. SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI;
Will the Minister of COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT AND CO-OPERATION be pleased to state;

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to enhance the powers of the Panchayats in the Union Territory of Delhi; and

(b) if so, what are the details of these proposals?

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY
TO THE MINISTER oF COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI S. D. MISRA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The proposals relate to the transfer to Panchayats of certain civic and municipal functions in the rural areas of Delhi hitherto within the jurisdiction of the Municipal Corporation under the Municipal Corporation Act, 1957 and entrustment to them of wider developmental functions by the Delhi
Administration.

SuHt FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May I know, Sir, what are those functions which have so far been discharged by the Municipal Corporation and which the Ministry now proposes to make over to the Panchayats?

SHRI S. D. MISRA: Sir, these functions are mostly civic; they relate to certain civic amenities. They relate to construction and maintenance and cleaning of drains, construction and maintenance of municipal works and the like.

[RAJYA SABHA]

1996

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May I know, Sir, whether there is any proposal before the Government to give them power to try the small civil and criminal cases in the villages?

to Questions

SHRI S. D. MISRA; That power is already given to the Nyaya Panchayats in the Delhi
Panchayat area.

*336. [The questioner (Shri Niran-jan Singh) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
2032-33 infra.]

FIXATION OF PAY OF DOCTORS UNDER
C.H.S. SCHEME AS RECOMMENDED BY PAY
COMMISSION

*337. SHRI P. N. RAJABHOJ: WiH the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Pay Commission's recommendations regarding the salaries of doctors employed by Government under the Contributory Health Service Scheme have not so far been fully implemented by Government; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for non-acceptance of certain allowances recommended by the Pay Commission?

THE MINISTER op HEALTH (SHRI D. P.
KARMARKAR) . (a) Pay Commission have not made any specific recommendations for doctors employed by Government under the Contributory Health Service Scheme.

(b) Does not arise.

I should like to add that when the Central Health Service Scheme gives consideration in respect of the grades about which the Pay Commission have made suggestions, then those scales will apply to these doctors also like everybody else.
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SHRI SATYACHARAN; May I know, Sir, whether there is any proposal on behalf of the Government to effect uniformity in their salaries since they belong to the same cadre?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: The question cannot be related to advantages to be given by the Pay Commission's recommendations. As [
said, when the Central Health Cadre comes into existence, all these doctors will come into those cadres and all the advantages that have been recommended by the Pay Commission will be given to them.

FULFILMENT OF ORDERS PLACED WITH
HINDUSTAN SHIPYARD

*338. SHrRI P. N. RAJABHOJ: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the orders placed with the Hindusthan Shipyard, Visakhapatnam are not fulfilled in time for want of foreign exchange; and

[ 8 MAK. 1961 ]
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(b) if so, what action Government have taken to meet the situation?

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN TOT
MINISTRY or TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR):
(a) No.

(b) Does not arise.
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TREATMENT OF DIABETES BY YOGIC
EXERCISES

fSHRi DAHYABHAI V.J PATEL*:
*339.-] SHRI DEOKINANDAN 1_
NARAYAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Question No. 496 in the Rajya Sabha on the 20th December, 1960 and state whether Government have received any report on the experiments conducted by Swami Dhi-rendra Brahmachari on treatment of diabetes by Yogic exercises?

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Dahya-bhai V.
Patel.

